

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00287-AGF

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SAYLER A. FLEMING
United States Attorney

ERIC WOMACK
Assistant Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

STEPHEN M. PEZZI, #84311 (VA)
CODY T. KNAPP, #5715438 (NY)
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION..... 2

A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing2

1. Plaintiffs have not alleged a concrete, particularized, and actual or imminent injury-in-fact.....2

2. Any injury would be traceable to future, hypothetical agency actions, not to the Executive Order or the Interim Estimates.5

3. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not redressable by a victory in this lawsuit.7

4. Plaintiffs’ remaining, miscellaneous bases for standing are meritless.8

B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe.13

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK A CAUSE OF ACTION.....17

A. Plaintiffs do not challenge any final agency action.17

B. The Working Group is not an agency subject to the APA.19

C. Plaintiffs cannot invoke an equitable, non-statutory *ultra vires* cause of action.20

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.....21

A. The equitable, non-statutory *ultra vires* claims in Counts I and II lack merit.22

B. Plaintiffs have conceded their notice-and-comment claim.....25

C. Plaintiffs have not stated any claim against Defendants other than the President or the Working Group.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 6, 7

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902).....20, 21

Arias v. DynCorp,
752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Ashecroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)20

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991).....21

Neb. State Legis. Bd., United Transp. Union v. Slater,
245 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2001)22, 23, 24, 25

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)18

Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)24

Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016).....10

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 6, 7, 10

California v. Trump,
No. 19-cv-960-RDM, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1643858 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 5, 6

City of Kennett v. EPA,
887 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2018) 8

City of Los Angeles v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019).....13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 2, 4, 12

Collins v. Yellen, No. 19-422,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....6

Common Cause v. Trump,
506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020).....24

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....21

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020).....21

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)22

Demien Const. Co. v. O’Fallon Fire Prot. Dist.,
812 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 2016).....25

Democracy Forward Found. v. White House Off. of Am. Innovation,
356 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2019).....20

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....7

Duffner v. City of St. Peters,
930 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 2019).....13

Eagle Tr. Fund v. USPS,
811 F. App’x 669 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....22

El Paso Cty. v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020).....11

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....8

Fed. Forest Res. Coal. v. Vilsack,
100 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015).....3

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)24

Gallagher v. City of Clayton,
699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....11

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969)8

Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt,
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....9, 10

Hias, Inc. v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)24

Huskey v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
486 F. Supp. 3d 1339 (E.D. Mo. 2020).....12, 25

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....9, 10, 11

Johnson v. Missouri,
142 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998).....2

Key Med. Supply, Inc. v. Burnwell,
764 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2014).....21, 23, 24

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)12

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958)21

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)2, 7, 8, 10

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)1, 13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)9, 10

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)9

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....19, 20

Michigan v. EPA,
581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009).....10

Missouri v. Yellen,
No. 4:21-cv-376-HEA, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021).....16

Mo. Roundtable for Life v. Carnaban,
676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012).....17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14, 15

Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)13

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8

Nucor Steel-Ark. v. EPA,
2016 WL 4055695 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 13, 2016)22

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....22, 23

Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)15

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....11

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018).....6, 23

Regents of the University of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....13, 14

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of the Lake Traverse Rsvr. v. U.S. Corps of Eng'rs,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018)18

Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....5, 6, 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....3

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488, 490 (2009)*passim*

Thermal Sci., Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,
29 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (E.D. Mo. 1998).....22

Thermal Sci., Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n,
184 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1999)21, 22

Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....17

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....8

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....23

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020) 1, 2

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
454 U.S. 151 (1981)11

West v. Bergland,
611 F.2d 710 (8th Cir. 1979).....24

Wild Va. v. CEQ,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2521561 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2021).....15, 17

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)11

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)24

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12291 (Feb. 17, 1981).....3, 19

Exec. Order No. 13771 (Jan. 30, 2017).....5

Exec. Order No. 13783 (Mar. 28, 2017).....20

Exec. Order No. 13990 (Jan. 20, 2021).....*passim*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)19

5 U.S.C. § 704.....18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)14

41 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*16

Regulatory Documents

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 (2020)16

EPA, *Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons*, 86 Fed. Reg. 27150 (May 19, 2021)3

Other Authorities

Dep't of the Interior, Sec'y of the Interior Order No. 3399 (April 16, 2021),
available at <https://perma.cc/6ADG-ZWAN>16
